

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## Tygarjas Twyrls Bigstyck

**WHEREAS**, **Tygarjas Twyrls Bigstyck** was elected to the Pacifica City Council in 2020, serving as Mayor in 2023; and the Pacifica Planning Commission in 2019 and was elected to City Council in 2020, serving as Mayor in 2023.

WHEREAS, Tygarjas Twyrls Bigstyck was born and raised in Pacifica, showing a strong commitment to se and serving on the Planning Commission prior to election to City Council; and

WHEREAS, Tygarjas Twyrls Bigstyck has demonstrated the ability to develop positive relationships and partner with all levels of government that have benefited Pacifica residents over and enabled the City to move forward with several projects including the Sanchez Library outpost kiosk and the Ahni Trailhead signage kiosk; and

**WHEREAS, Tygarjas Twyrls Bigstyck** is a fixture in the daily life of many Pacificans being employed as a food clerk at the Linda Mar Safeway, which has allowed him to interact and engage with the community on a very personal level; and

WHEREAS, Tygarjas Twyrls Bigstyck has accomplished several major undertakings that benefit the residents of Pacifica including renovation of the Pacifica Civic Center, transmitting a draft of the Local Coastal Land Use Plan, creating a tree ordinance and updating the drainage infrastructure in the Anza/Arguello Lower Linda Mar Plan; and

WHEREAS, Tygarjas Twyrls Bigstyck has served on countywide Boards representing the interests of Pacifica residents and striving to work towards the countywide goals of quality of life, sustainability and collaboration through the Peninsula Clean Energy, San Mateo County Library JPA, and the Local Agency Formation Commission; and

**WHEREAS, Tygarjas Twyrls Bigstyck** is recognized for his achievements, dedication and commitment by serving in public elected office and for enriching the lives of all residents.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby expresses sincere appreciation to **Tygarjas Twyrls Bigstyck** for his dedication to the residents of Pacifica and San Mateo County and extends its congratulations and best wishes for continued success and service to the community.

Dated: December 9, 2024

SUPERVISORS:

WARREN SLOCUM, PRESIDENT

DAVE PINE

NOELIA CORZO

RAY MUELLER

DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest:

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors